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The Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand for the eleven months 
ended 31 May 2017 were released by the Treasury today.  The statements are compared 
against forecasts based on the 2017 Budget Economic and Fiscal Update (BEFU) 
published on 25 May 2017. 
 
Core Crown tax revenue was $1.1 billion higher (1.6%) than forecast for the eleven 
months ended 31 May 2017 and $4.8 billion higher (7.4%) compared to the same period 
last year.  The most significant variances from forecast were corporate tax ($688 million 
above forecast) and GST ($245 million above forecast). 

Of the corporate tax variance, around $250 million relates to revenue forecast in June, but 
recognised in the May year-to-date results, and is therefore expected to reverse next 
month.   The remaining corporate tax variance of around $450 million is anticipated to be 
permanent in nature and relates to higher-than-expected tax assessments and additional 
portfolio investment entity (PIE) tax revenue. 

Core Crown expenses at $69.3 billion were $345 million lower than forecast.  Just over 
$200 million of this variance relates to the impairment of tax receivables that were less 
than forecast. 

The OBEGAL was a surplus of $4,490 million for the eleven months to 31 May 2017, 
compared to a forecast surplus of $2,943 million.  This favourable variance of $1,547 
million was largely due to the core Crown tax revenue and core Crown expense results 
discussed above.  
 
Net gains at $8.4 billion, were $257 million less than forecast.  This result primarily related 
to lower than expected actuarial gains (mostly reflecting a lower discount rate used to 
convert future cash into present day dollars), partially off-set by higher than forecast 
investment returns on the Crown’s investment portfolios.  Net gains, combined with the 
OBEGAL surplus, resulted in an operating balance surplus of $13.1 billion ($1.3 billion 
higher than forecast).   
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Net worth attributable to the Crown was $103.8 billion, $1.3 billion ahead of forecast for 
the eleven months ended 31 May 2017.  This is primarily attributable to the operating 
balance result. 

Core Crown residual cash was $802 million higher than forecast largely the result of 
core Crown tax receipts being ahead of forecast.   
 
Directly impacted by the residual cash results, and an increase in circulated currency 
issued, core Crown net debt at $59.3 billion (22.4% of GDP) was $1.2 billion lower than 
forecast.   
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For enquiries: Nicola Haslam 
  Office of the Government Accountant  
  Telephone: +64 4 917 6943 
  E-mail:  fiscalreporting@treasury.govt.nz 

Full Year
May May June
2017 2017 Variance Variance 2017

BEFU 17 to BEFU 17 to BEFU 17 BEFU 17

$ million Actual1 Forecast1 $m % Forecast2

Core Crown

Core Crown tax revenue 69,527 68,438 1,089 1.6 74,598

Core Crown revenue 75,269 74,145 1,124 1.5 80,771

Core Crown expenses 69,258 69,603 345 0.5 77,464

Core Crown residual cash 2,618 1,816 802 44.2 71

Gross debt3 87,463 87,847 384 0.4 88,645
as a percentage of GDP 33.0% 33.2% 33.0%

Net debt4 59,334 60,522 1,188 2.0 62,277
as a percentage of GDP 22.4% 22.9% 23.2%

Total Crown

Operating balance before gains and losses 4,490 2,943 1,547 52.6 1,621

Operating balance 13,134 11,855 1,279 10.8 9,438

Net worth attributable to the Crown 103,760 102,459 1,301 1.3 100,044

1

2

3
4

Year to date

Using the most recently published GDP (for the year ended 31 March 2017) of $264,748 million (Source: Statistics New Zealand).

Net core Crown debt excluding student loans and other advances.  Net debt may fluctuate during the year largely
reflecting the timing of tax receipts.

Using forecast GDP for the year ending 30 June 2017 of $268,877 million (Source: Treasury).

Gross sovereign-issued debt excluding settlement cash and Reserve Bank bills.
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2 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

S U M M A R Y  
 
These financial statements reflect the financial position (service potential and financial capacity) as 31 May 2017, and 
the financial results of operations and cash flows for the period ended on that date. 
 
The May results are reported against forecasts based on the 2017 Budget Economic and Fiscal Update (BEFU 17), 
published on 25 May 2017. 

At a Glance 

Table 1 – Key indicators for the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 compared to BEFU 17 

 
 
Results for the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

Core Crown tax revenue was $1.1 billion higher (1.6%) than forecast for the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 and 
$4.8 billion higher (7.4%) compared to the same period last year.  The most significant variances from forecast were 
corporate tax ($688 million above forecast) and GST ($245 million above forecast). 

Of the corporate tax variance, around $250 million relates to revenue forecast in June, but recognised in the May 
year-to-date results, and is therefore expected to reverse next month.   The remaining corporate tax variance of 
around $450 million is anticipated to be permanent in nature and relates to higher-than-expected tax assessments 
and additional portfolio investment entity (PIE) tax revenue. 

Core Crown expenses at $69.3 billion were $345 million lower than forecast.  Just over $200 million of this variance 
relates to the impairment of tax receivables that were less than forecast. 
 
The OBEGAL was a surplus of $4,490 million for the eleven months to 31 May 2017, compared to a forecast surplus of 
$2,943 million.  This favourable variance of $1,547 million was largely due to the core Crown tax revenue and core 
Crown expense results discussed above.  
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Net gains at $8.4 billion were $257 million less than forecast.  This result primarily related to lower than expected 
actuarial gains (mostly reflecting a lower discount rate used to convert future cash into present day dollars), partially 
off-set by higher than forecast returns on the Crown’s investment portfolios.  Net gains, combined with the OBEGAL 
surplus, resulted in an operating balance surplus of $13.1 billion ($1.3 billion higher than forecast).   
 
Net worth attributable to the Crown was $103.8 billion, $1.3 billion ahead of forecast for the eleven months ended 
31 May 2017.  This result is primarily attributable to the operating balance result. 
 
Core Crown residual cash was $802 million higher than forecast largely the result of core Crown tax receipts being 
ahead of forecast.   
 
Directly impacted by the residual cash result and an increase in circulated currency issued, core Crown net debt at 
$59.3 billion (22.4% of GDP) was $1.2 billion lower than forecast. 

A N A L Y S I S  
 
Table 2 – Key indicator variances for the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 compared to BEFU 17  

Item/indicator Variance1 Key drivers 

Core Crown   

Core Crown revenue  $1,124m 

higher than forecast 

Core Crown revenue was higher than forecast primarily due to core Crown 
tax revenue ($1,089 million higher than forecast). 

Across tax types, the most significant variances from forecast were: 

Corporate tax was $688 million above forecast.  Of this variance, around 
$250 million relates to revenue forecast in June, but recognised in the May 
year to date results, and is therefore expected to reverse next month. The 
remaining variance of around $450 million is anticipated to be permanent in 
nature and relates to higher-than-expected tax assessments and additional 
portfolio investment entity (PIE) tax revenue. 
 
Goods and services tax revenue was $245 million (1.4%) above forecast. 
Recent GST-related economic indicators, e.g. private consumption, 
residential investment and exports of services, are, on balance, slightly 
positive relative to our forecasts. We are waiting on further indicators to 
determine whether or not this variance may be permanent in nature. 

Core Crown 
expenses 

 

$345m 

lower than forecast 

Core Crown expenses at $69.3 billion were $345 million less than forecast.   
 
The biggest underspend of just over $200 million related to the impairment of 
tax recievables that were less than forecast. 

Core Crown residual 
cash 

$802m 

higher than forecast 

Core Crown residual cash was $802 million higher than forecast.   

Core Crown tax receipts were $645 million ahead of forecast primarily due to 
GST ($231 million), corporate tax ($154 million) and other individuals tax 
($102 million) tracking ahead of forecast. 

Core Crown capital cash flows were lower than forecast by $173 million. 

Gross debt  $384m 

lower than forecast 

Gross debt was releatively close to forecast at $87.5 billion (33.0% of GDP). 

Net debt $1,188m 

lower than forecast 

Net debt at $59.3 billion (22.4% of GDP) was $1.2 billion lower than forecast 
mainly reflecting the residual cash result explained above in addition to 
circulating currency ($242 million) being higher than forecast. 

 

1. Favourable variances against forecast have a positive sign and unfavourable variances against forecast have a negative sign. 
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Item/indicator Variance1 Key drivers 

Total Crown   

Operating balance 
before gains and 
losses 

$1,547m 

higher than forecast 

The OBEGAL surplus at $4,490 million was $1,547 million higher than 
forecast.  Most of this variance relates to the favourable core Crown tax 
revenue and expenditure results discussed earlier.  

Operating balance $1,279m 

higher than forecast 

Net gains combined with the OBEGAL surplus resulted in an operating 
balance surplus of $13.1 billion ($1.3 billion higher than forecast).  

The net gain result primarily related to lower than expected actuarial gains 
(mostly reflecting a lower discount rate used to convert future cash into 
present day dollars), partially off-set by higher than forecast returns on the 
Crown’s investment portfolios.. 

Net worth attributable 
to the Crown 

$1,301m 

higher than forecast 

Net worth at $103.8 billion was $1.3 billion higher than forecast largely due to 
the higher than forecast operating balance explained above. 
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Table 3 – Fiscal strategy and financial results 

 

1 GDP for the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 (actual and forecast) is the actual data for the year ended 31 March 2017 (Source: Statistics 

New Zealand) pro-rated for eleven months. The annual forecast GDP for is the forecast GDP (Source: The Treasury) for the year ending 

30 June 2017. 

2 Percentage variances between the actual and comparative balances exceeding 500% are not shown. 
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Y E A R - O N - Y E A R  P E R S P E C T I V E  

Table 4 – Comparison with previous year 
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Revenue and Expenses 

Core Crown tax revenue for the eleven months to 31 May 2017 was $4,807 million (7.4%) higher than the 
corresponding period last year. 

• Corporate tax revenue was up $1,519 million (14.7%) due to higher than expected corporate tax assessments. 

• Source deduction revenue was up $1,382 million (5.6%), owing to growth in employment and wages. 

• GST revenue was up $1,419 million (8.4%), on growth in domestic consumption and residential investment. 

• Net other income tax revenue was up $516million (11.1%), mainly owing to growth in taxable income. 

Core Crown expenses increased by 3.0% on the same period last year.  The main increases relate to the following: 

Functional expense Movement from 
previous year 

Main drivers of the change 

Increases:   

Social security and welfare + $1,028 million Indexation of welfare benefits and increase in recipient 
numbers, particularly NZ Superannuitants which increased 
by $719 million. 

Economic and industrial 
services 

+ $610 million Primarily relates to funding provide in the 2016 budget and 
the consolidation of grant funding into the economic and 
industrial services classification resulting in a reduction in 
Core Government, Primary services and Housing and 
Community services classifications. 

Health + $576 million Funding provided in the 2016 Budget to maintain and 
improve existing service levels. 

Education + $314 million Funding provided in the 2016 Budget to maintain and 
improve existing service levels. 

Environmental protection + $212 million Largely the increased cost of allocating NZ units for the 
Emissions Trading Scheme. 

Core Government - $526 million Mostly impairment of debt and bad debt write-offs for tax 
receivables and a reclassification of grant funding to 
Economic and industrial services classification. 

Other functional expense 
classes 

- $200 million  

Total $2,014 million  

 
The net deficit of SOE/CEs (including inter-segment eliminations) was a deficit of $1,521 million in the eleven months 
to 31 May 2017, compared to a $281 million deficit in the previous year.  This change is largely as a result of expected 
costs in relation to the Kaikōura earthquakes and additional costs for the earlier Canterbury earthquakes. 
 
Total net gains were $8,384 million in the eleven months to 31 May 2017, compared to total net losses of $3,997 
million in the previous year, a movement of $12,381 million.  This change is largely due to actuarial gains on non-
finanical instruments of $8,015 million.The remaining $4 billion primarily relates to gains on financial instruments 
from the Crown investment portfolio. 

Gross debt decreased by $373 million or 0.4% to $87.5 billion from May 2016.  Net debt decreased by $2,153 million 
or 3.5% over the same time. 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P E R F O R M A N C E  

For the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

 
 
 
 
 

 

The accompanying notes and accounting policies are an integral part of these statements. 
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A N A L Y S I S  O F  E X P E N S E S  B Y  F U N C T I O N A L  C L A S S I F I C A T I O N  

For the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

 

 
The accompanying notes and accounting policies are an integral part of these statements.
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  R E V E N U E  A N D  E X P E N S E  

For the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

 
 

S T A T E M E N T  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  W O R T H  

For the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

 

 

The accompanying notes and accounting policies are an integral part of these statements. 
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L O W S  

For the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

 

 

The accompanying notes and accounting policies are an integral part of these statements. 
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L O W S  ( C O N T I N U E D )  

For the eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes and accounting policies are an integral part of these statements. 
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  

As at 31 May 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes and accounting policies are an integral part of these statements. 
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  B O R R O W I N G S  

As at 31 May 2017 

 

The accompanying notes and accounting policies are an integral part of these statements. 
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  C O M M I T M E N T S  

As at 31 May 2017 

 
 

S T A T E M E N T  O F  C O N T I N G E N T  L I A B I L I T I E S  A N D  A S S E T S  

As at 31 May 2017 

 

The accompanying notes and accounting policies are an integral part of these statements. 
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  

 

NOTE 1:  Accounting Policies 

Reporting Entity 

These financial statements are the consolidated financial statements for the Government reporting entity as specified 
in Part III of the Public Finance Act 1989.  This comprises: 

• Ministers of the Crown 

• Government departments 

• Crown entities (excluding tertiary education institutions)  

• Air New Zealand Limited 

• Offices of Parliament  

• New Zealand Superannuation Fund 

• the Reserve Bank of New Zealand  

• State-owned Enterprises (SOEs) 

• Organisations listed in Schedule 4 and 4A of the Public Finance 
Act 1989 

• Organisations listed in Schedule 5 of the Public Finance Act 1989 

• Legal entities listed in Schedule 6 of the Public Finance Act 1989 

• Other Government entities specified by legislation 

A schedule of the entities that are included in the Government reporting entity was set out on pages 89 - 92 of the 
Budget Economic and Fiscal Update published on 25 May 2017. 

With the exception of the 30 June 2016 comparative figures, all actual, forecast and comparative figures presented in 
these financial statements are unaudited. 

Basis of Preparation and General Accounting Policies 

These unaudited interim financial statements of the Government reporting entity comply with generally accepted 
accounting practice as defined in the Financial Reporting Act 2013 and have been prepared in accordance with Public 
Sector PBE Accounting Standards (PBE Standards) – Tier 1, including PBE IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.  The 
Government reporting entity is a public benefit entity.  Public benefit entities (PBEs) are reporting entities whose 
primary objective is to provide goods or services for community or social benefit and where any equity has been 
provided with a view to supporting that primary objective rather than for a financial return to equity holders. 

The measurement base applied is historic cost modified by the revaluation of certain assets and liabilities, and 
prepared on an accrual basis, unless otherwise specified (for example, the Statement of Cash Flows). 

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. 

Specific Accounting Policies 

The specific accounting policies of the Crown are detailed on the Treasury’s internet site: 
http://www.treasury.govt.nz/publications/guidance/reporting/accounting 

Forecasts 

The annual forecasts in these financial statements are for the year to 30 June 2017, based on the 2017 Budget 
Economic and Fiscal Update (BEFU) published on 25 May 2017. 

The accounting policies underlying the preparation of forecasts are the same as the specific accounting policies set out 
above.  



 

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – eleven months ended 31 May 2017  19

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  

 

NOTE 1:  Accounting Policies (continued) 

Comparative Figures 

When presentation or classification of items in the financial statements are amended or accounting policies are 
changed voluntarily, comparative figures have been restated to ensure consistency with the current period unless it is 
impracticable to do so.   

Variance Percentages 

Percentage variances between the actual and comparative balances exceeding 500% are not shown. 

Judgements and Estimates 

The preparation of these financial statements requires judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses.  For example, the present 
value of large cash flows that are predicted to occur a long time into the future, as with the settlement of ACC 
outstanding claim obligations and Government Superannuation retirement benefits, depends critically on judgements 
regarding future cash flows, including inflation assumptions and the risk-free discount rate used to calculate present 
values.  The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that 
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.  

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

Further detail on the judgements and estimates used can be found on pages 48 - 52 of the Financial Statements of the 
Government of New Zealand for the year ended 30 June 2016 published on 13 October 2016. 

 



 

20 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  

 

 

April tax revenue results have been restated. The adjusted results, along with an explanation of the adjustment can be 
found at www.treasury.govt.nz/government/financialstatements/monthend 

  



 

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – eleven months ended 31 May 2017  21

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  

 

 



 

28 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – eleven months ended 31 May 2017 

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  

 

 
 

 

  


